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August 12,7992

Project 128-6

Mr. jim Brinker
Burnabe & Brinker
1281 30th Street
Oakland, CA 94508

Subject: Underground Tank Removal Soil Sampling and Analysis Report

Dear Mr, Brinken

This letter is a report conceming the soil sampling and analysis associated with the
r:nderground tank removals from Douglas Parking 1721 Webster Street, Oakland,
California on August 3rd and Augr-rst 6th, 1992.

One 1,000 gallon gasoline steel tank was removed from the property on August 3,
1992. No holes were observed on the tank Two soil samples were collected from the
beneath the former tank location, and six soil samples were collected from beneath
the gas lines and pump area. For the samples from underneath the tanks, a backhoe
was used to dig approximately one foot into the native soil for a total depth of 9 feet
below ground surface. Digging was difficult due to sumping sidewalls, and water in
the excavation bottom. The water in the excavation was from a broken sewer line
and broken water line.

The native soil was brought to the surface in the bacl,rhoe bucket, where a 2 inch
diameter 6 inch long brass sample tube was hammered into the undisturbed soil.
Aluminum foil was placed over the tube ends, then plastic caps. Each sample was
labeled and placed in a zip lockbag on ice in a portable cooler for transport to a State
certified hazardous materials analysis laboratory, McCampbell Analytical, Pacheco,
CA. Sample locations are shown in the attirched site drawing. Sample information
was entered on a chain of custody form (attached) as each sample was comPleted.

The samples from beneath the gas pumps were two feet from the surface, and the
product line samples were 1.5 to 2.0 feet beneath the surface. These samples were
obtained by hand augering to the appropriate depth, and then using a slide hammer
to drive the sample tube into the soil Each tube was wrapped, labeled and
transported as described above,

4185 Riatto Court . Pittsburg, CA 94565 r FAX (510) 439-2565 o Phone (510) 439-l0U
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Due to rmstable excavation walls by the 1,000 gallon tank, the hole was backfilled

after the tank samples were obtainld. No over--excavation of contaminated soil was

accomplished.

The two 500 gallon tanks were removed on August 6, -tgyL. three samples were

taken from bJneath the tanks (T-3, T4, T-5), tw; from the excavation bottom after

over-excavatio t (l-6, T-n, 
"t 

d four from the excavation side walls (SW-1 through

SW4). One composite sample was taken from the soil stoclgile.

None of the tanks had visible holes other than holes punched through the steel by

the backhoe during removal.

The samples were analyzed for total Petroleum hydrocarbons as gas-oline (fPT d
and the gasoline constituents of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene an{ lylenes .(BfSXl
using EPi methods 5030, 8015 and 8020, and California RWQCB (SF Bay Region)

metliod GCFID (5030). Analysis res'lts show all samples collected from the tank

excavation had detectable oi gasoline and its constituents, with the highest amounts

from beneath the middle tanti. Samples from the gas lines and pumps had minimal

or non-detectable amounts of gasoline.

We are forwarding a copy of this report and attachments to Alameda County,

Oakland City Fire Department and Mr. Lee Douglas as you requested.

Sincerely,
PARKER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

h-,,*MA--
" Iames D. Parker

President

Attachments

Parker Environmental Servlces, 4185 Rialto Courtt
Phone (510) 439-1024 Fax (510)

Pittsburgt
439-2566

cA 94565-6116

City of Oakland Fire Departurent
Mr. Lee Douglas, Douglas Parking



Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Soil Sample Analysis Results+
Samples Collected on August3 and 6,1992

Depth TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene XylenesSample
Number

Samples From Beneath ttre Tanks

T-1 y
' r t

T-3 8'
T-4 8',
T-5 g
T-6 12',
T-7 14'

sw1 9.5'
sw2 7',
SW3 8'
sw4 9'

Samples from the south excavation side walls

$or'
12Q /
Effi/

Le/
410 z

1,400 /
2.3 '/

?80 /
Lsov

400/
2.3 /

2.2
o.62
1.7

11
6.7

12
0.11

2.9
5.7
2.7
9.42

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.010
ND

2.9
0.56
5.9

1,40
?2
.71

0.19

5.8
40
5.8
0.028

0.010
ND
ND
ND

0.020
0.007

1.8
0-87
5.6

48
6-2

29
0.050

D.L

18
4.O
0.077

ND
ND
ND
ND

o.0t2
ND

I J

2.2
43

280
35

_t bu
0.31

15
150
21
0.18

Composited Sample from the soil pile

c1 1.5' 560/ ND<0.1

Samples from the line ald punp trenches

a A
J . l5.0

L:I
T '

L-J

T A

L5
I-6

l . D

t . J

2.0'
2.0'

z.o '

ND,"
ND ,,
ND,"'

9.2 '

0.030
ND
ND
ND

0.092
0.034ND

* TPH (as gasoiine) and BTEX are in Parts per million' ND = Not Detected

Environmental Services' 4185 Rialto Court, Pittsburg' CA 94565-6116

Phone (510) 439-L024 Fax (510) 419-2566
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= Sampiing poinr Samples collected August 3 and 6,1992
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Approximate Scale

PARKEB
Environmental

Services

Project 128-6

4185 Rial to Couft
Pittsburg, CA 94565
(51  O)  439 -1024

DOUGI-ASPARKING

1721 Webster Street. Oakland. Califomia

Tank Removal Soil Sampling g*z.
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t9&16?0 Falc 510'?9&1621M{IAMPBELL ANALYTTCAL INC'

Bernabo & Brinker

1?81 30{h Street

rrrll'rr.l. CA 94{fl8

Clieut Projoct ID: Douglai Parking l2l

rtJebster Sircet, Oakland
Datc Sanpled: oE/ffiff2

Dato Receivcd: (8 113,92

Dato Bn 
"a"d: 

0ErO4/9ealiAit Contacr: Jid Brbker,Ernio Bcmabe

Glient P.o:

Eollltrf Polnt (r
nd s020-!C4.!i!g$l

c6-cf) TPHr ff Glrolltr! anrl EfEXi
ilrthrd a($lDl30l0)ryT

Toluctro I ",t"rb*T2CtO I
Xylcnor 96 Rcc. Sut-

fogrtcLab lD Client lD Matrh TFH(C)+ Bonzene

0.010 ND o,mo 99
tos8/6 L't s z,6,b,g t ND

ND ,,, ND ND ND ND 103
105847 Irz s
105848 I-.3 s ND ./ ND ND I{D ND 102

150,4'b / ,3
ND

2,9 l3 $ r00
105E49 T-1 S

ND ND ND 103
10584) L-4 s ND ,/

0.56 037 2.2 94
105851 T-Z S l?n,c / 0,62

0.010 0.o4 0,012 0.09? 98
105852 L5 s BAb '

105853 L.6 S NDrb 7 NP o.m7 I.lD 0.o34 99

Doteclion Limit unless w 50 u&/L OJ OJ 0,5 0,5

othsrwi$c Etfllod; ND
moang Not Dotebted J- lro*v*rl _',=_| 0.005 0.005 I o.msl.l

*water raraPlcs arc rcPr

'clutered chromatogra

rrrcd in uf. unl solls in mg/hg

m; samplo pcah co'clutos witfr surrogtte peak

ical lE nol
r rasoline
th'c mpst

il?rrifl
tions of

fliril !t"r.f.
s)

t'y' W*ud Hamllton, Lab Dircctor
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Bsrnabs & Brinkcr

l28l 30th Strcet

()akland, CA 94{fl8

(:licnl Ptolcct ID; Dougtas farkingi 1721

Webtter Sttcot, Oa*lard Dato Rcceived: 0q06Da

Dalc F-elracted: oE/o0gzalient ContEct: Jim Brintcr'Ertril Bgrtribt

Daln Asiflzcd: tlB/Ort48/08/9?Client P.o:
H. rc crsot1gc rtrd 8ttrXr

W oot'.,:. 
-,, 

"'rrr6r11ta 
RwocD ($F Ery RcEbq) Dcttod ccFtD(toso) Iq ffiil -"'-.1Toluctrc Erhryl 83il-

t oE .
Xylctrc6 % RBc, Sut-

rogsl.oLab ID Client ID

5.9 5i 43 101
r058($ T-3 s 5&1,b," 1.7

48 28{) 99
105859 T-4 s 1500,r." ll llr{t

410,4 -' 6,7 aa 62 35
. r05

1058?0 T5 s
'17 n r50 96

105871 T6 S 140{Jra,,'

105872 T? s 2,3ra { 0.11 0.19 0,050 0.31 100

,2 r5 100
r05E73 swr ( zn,a.', z9 5.8

.l{l l8 150 9E
1058?4 sw2 S 15t10,a./ s3

53 4,0 2L 103
r05875 sw3 s f f i$/

0,42 0.02E 0pn 0.18 99
l05tt76 sw4 s 2,!,a /

'5I) x1 u l l r .
10587? CI s fiorb7 ND <0.1

Dctcction Limit unlo$$
othorwise sratedi ND
means Nol Pctsclctl

lw I sougr. I o.s

F;;ll*:_I amsI o.ms

'rogatc poa&

rwatcr taaplcs arc tePmted in

tclultercd chromatogrErh; Bsml

ug/L and soile in mg/Lg

)16 Fe.$k co-elute6 with But

Tclcr 51S?9E 1620- -faf-[9:ZPA'MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC'

'' !' Edward Hs'miltol, Lab Dlroaor
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August 12,'l,WZ

Project 128-5

Mr. Jim Brinker
Bumabe & Brinker
1281 30th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: Underground Tank Removal

Dear Mr. Brinken

Soil Sampling and Analyds Report

Ttds letter is a report concerning the soil sampling and analysis associated with the
underground tank removals from Douglas Parking, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland,
California on August 3rd and August 6tt., 1,992.

One 1,0fi) gallon gasoline steel tank was removed from ihe property on August 3,
1992. No holes were observed on the taflk Two soil samples were collected froni the ' ,
beneaththeformertanklocation,andsixsoilsampleswerecollectedfrombeneath
the gas lines and pump area. For the saniples from underneath the tanks, a backhoe
wasusedtodigapproximatelyonefootintothenativesoi1foratotaldepthof9feet
below ground surface. Digging was difficult due to sumping sidewalls, and water in
the excavation bottom. The water ih the excavation was from a broken sewer line :

and broken water line.

The native soil was brought to the surface in the backhoe bucket, whefe a 2 inch
diameter 6 inch long brass sample tube. was hammered into the undisturbed soil,
Aluminum foil was placed over the tube ends, then plastic capr. Each sample was
labeled'and placed in a zip lock bag on ice in a portable cooler for transporfto a State
certified hazardous materials analysis laboratory, McCampbell Analytiaal, Pacheco,
CA. Sample locations are shown in the attached site drawing. Sample infornation '
was entered on a chain of custody form (aftaghed) as each sample was completed. ,'

4185 Rialto court . Pittsburg, CA 94565 . FAX (510) 439-2566 r. phonc (Jlo) 439-101
, Recr:Ld Paper



o
Mr. fim Brinker
August 12,1992
Page2

Due to unstable excavation walls by the 1,000 gallon tan! the hole was backfilled
after the tank samples .were obtained. No over-er<cavation of contaminated soil was
accomplished.

The two 500 gallon tanks were removed on August 6, lggi-. Three samples were
taken from beneath the tanks (f-3, T4, T-5), two from the excavation bottom after
over-er<cavation (T4, TJ), and four from the excavation side walls (SW-1 through
SW4). One composite sample was taken from the soil stockpile,

The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g)
and the gasoline constituents of benzene, tolueng ethylbenzene and xylenes (BiEX)
rrsing EPA methods 5030, 8015 and 8(DQ and, Califomia RWQCB (SF Biy Region) 

'

method GCFID (5030), Analysis result3 show all samples collected from the tank
excavation had detectable of gasoline and its coiistituents, with the highest amounte
from beneath the middle tank Samples from the gas lines aird pumpJ had minimal

fu*H*^_
n 

1^^r"D. Parker
President

Attachments

Perker Envlronnentai Servlceg' .1183 'Rtrltar Criurt,'' .Phone (510) $9"f014 Far (5r0)
Plttsburg;
!3e.zsfr

cA e4s65.6116



Sample
Number

Douglas Parking
172L Webster Street, Oakland, California

Soil Sample Analysis Resultst
Samples Collected on August3 and. 6, 1992

Depth TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylberuene Xylenes

Samples From Beneath the Tanks

Samples ftom the south excavation side walls

T-1 y
T-2 9',
T-3 v
T-4 B'
T-5 8',
T-6 72',
T-7 1,4',

sw1 9.5'
swz 7'
sw3 I'
sw4 9'

L1 7.5',
t-2 1.5'
L..3 1.5',
rA 1.5'
L5 2.V
L.6 2.0',

1fi)
pn
580

1,5(n
4'l,o

1,4{X)
2.3

280
1,500

400
2.3

2.6
ND
ND
ND

8.2
ND

, . ,

o.52
- l a

11
6.7

t2
0.11

2.9
5.7
a 1

o.42

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.010
ND

2.9
0.55
5.9'140

22
77
0.19

1.8
o.87
5.6

M
6.2

29
0.050

3.2
18
4.0
o.o77

13
2.2

43
280
35

150
0.31

15
150
27
0.18

0.030
ND
ND
ND

0.092
0.034

5.8
40
5.8
0.028

243.15.0c1

Composlted Sample from the soil pile

l . D ffio ND<0.1

Samples from the line and purnp trenches

0.010
ND
ND
ND

0.020
0.007

ND
ND
ND
ND

o.012
ND

* TPH (as gasoline) and BTEX are in parts per million ND = Not Detected

Environnental Services, 4185 Rtalto Court, Plttsbrrg, CA 94565-6116
Phon€ (510) 439-1024 Fax (510) 419-2566







1620 F6xt 510.?98-1622Me(:AMPBELL ANALYTICAI- INC'

Bernabc & Brinkor

1281 30th Stteet

oalland. CA 9tl(O8

Client Projoct ID: Douglas Parldng
!$ebster Slrcst, Oeklald

t'l?.rDatc Srmplcd: mr03/92

Drtc Rccsivcdr 08&3/9

Cliotrt Conttrct: Jinr BrbkerFrrio BornabcDato E cract€d; 0E/04/92

Ctcnt P,o; Date Aralyzcd: 08O+0810582
'-n__J+

f.o* Boliing Polnt (Cll'Clr) TPflr ar Gttdtht trd Eltxr

rrl'  nr.rhrdF Jt 10. modlficd 8015, rrtd 8020;! 60!: c.lilo

kbtD Client lD Matrh TPH(C)+ Benzcne Tolucnc Ethy' Bor-
zcno

xylc0cs 96 Rec. Sur-
rogfitc

105846 t1 s 2.6,b,S ND 0.o10 ND 0,{t30 99

10584? I-2 s ND ND ND ND ND 103

105848 l-t s ND ND ND ND ND 102

105849 T-r s l50,a,b 2.2 2,9 l.E 13 lm

10585{l L.4 s ND ND ND ND ND 103

10585r T-2 s l2[,c 0.62 0.56 037 2.2 94

105852 L-5 s 8.2,b 0.010 0.o?0 0.012 0.ovz 98

105853 t6 ,s ND,b ND 0.m7 ND o.0:'4 99

Detection Limit unless w :frugL OJ 0.5 05 0,5
olhcrwisB 6(atcdi Nu
mcans Not Delected s lr.o''srsi o.m: I o,ms 0.m5 0.005

'watcr Batnplca aro rcfrrtcd in u&/L onl rolls in rngftg

rcluttetcd chromatograml samplo poak co'clutcs witt rurragrtc Peak

lcsl lB o0
rtasolir(
Itrc mos

ftl.}ll

-r 4/' Edwud Hamllton, Lab Diroctor
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o
icro, sro.ro'1q2q-rr5.11g1pg11pMcCAMPBELL ANALYTTCAL INC'

Drte samplod: OBn6/92
Bernabc & Frlnkor

n8l 30rh Street

rrrkland. CA 94(08

(:licnt PtoJecr ID: DoughE farklngi Uzl

Webstet Strcct, Oakland

.liFnr a.|nt6ct: Jim Brinkor,Ernie Bernabt

Dato Roceiwd: 08t06r94

D c E ffacted: G/06/92

)hto Aftlfzcd: !! n48/O6/92
C[rnt P.O, -

Boll
!9€o2

lry fotnl (C6.Cl,) TPH'a8 GBEorr[l
r- hir,^F. r.e qwn.r,ld)

i l l lo  prE 2r-

mcrh{'d OetlD.l
--d,.ir* :to3{r. modl|lc!4]tr1 o or@ri t-6lxry

B€nzcnc I
T"iffiI

"t}tt;lzgrrc I
Xy'oDc$ 96 Rcc' Sur'

roga!D_
Lab ID Client lD Motrir TPH(G)-

5.6 4J l0t

r058rS T-3 s 580D t,7 lL
llr{t 48 Iffi 99

s 1500,e l l
105869 T-4

6.2

a
0,050

35
'105

'110,a 6.7 22
1058?0 T5 !t

r50 96
1400,s t2 7l

0.19

5.8

1058?1 T6 s
0.31 100

105817
T 1 5 ?.3,a 0.

5.2 t5 r00
105E?3 swr s 280,4 29

150 96
5.1 40 18

tos8?4 sw2 s 150O,e
?t 103

ffiti 2.7 53 4,0
r05675 sw3 s

0.077 0.18 n
105876 sw4 ls 2'3,4 0,42 o.gzE

u l 1 l  .
ND <0.1 '5 .0 3.1

i05877
!

CI s 56{trb

0.5 05

?f[::*",l"tlllL:iiB:
means Not Dctcctcd

f soug&

IJffi*
0.5 05

I o.oo5
I  . .  .  . . . - . - .

la in urg/kg

lureE with sul

ffiffiffi

0.q)5 0.005

rrogate Poalr

r##"*s1"1"."ff.ri
rltolhc ra4!€ codlPo}t
bo9qP9u,qd9,Pl?-d9s^'1

+waicr iAmplci elo tcPofled in

lctuttercd chromatograth; J6ml

ug& nnd soil

plo pcak co't

the
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